

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM BARR,
in his official capacity as Attorney General,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00163

NEOPOLLARD INTERACTIVE LLC,

POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States of America,

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00170
(consolidated)

**NEOPOLLARD INTERACTIVE LLC AND POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED'S
REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Resolve NeoPollard’s Claim For A Declaratory Judgment That The Wire Act Does Not Apply Beyond Sports Gambling	2
II. There Is No Support For Excluding State Vendors From The Wire Act’s Sweep	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	4
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	3
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 378 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1967)	6
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Kelly v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 456 (N.D. Ill. 1962).....	6
<i>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	1, 4
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Corrar</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	6

United States v. Scavo,
593 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1979)6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1084(a)6

18 U.S.C. § 1084(d)3

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)3

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)3

Other Authorities

Reconsidering Whether the Wire Act Applies to Non-Sports Gambling,
42 Op. O.L.C. 22 (2018)2, 4
